
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 8th July 2014. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Dr A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 7th August 2014, is attached. Members are invited to 
note the decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP: PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 13 
- 80) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the performance of the 
CCG including an overview of the year to date. 
 
Mr R Murphy, Interim Local Chief Officer (Huntingdonshire System) 
will be in attendance for this item. 
 
30 Minutes. 
 

 

5. SHAPE YOUR PLACE: ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Healthy Communities Manager 
reviewing the progress of ‘Shape Your Place’ after its second year of 
operation. 

D Smith 
388377 



 
 
20 Minutes. 

 
6. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

(Pages 87 - 96) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Office containing details of the 
Council’s performance against its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes. 

 

H Thackray 
388035 

7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

 

 To receive an update from Councillor R C Carter on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Health Committee. 
 
An update on the Older People’s Programme also is attached. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

8. WORK PLAN  (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the 
work programmes of the Economic and Environmental Well-Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
10 Minutes. 

 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the 
Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 

 

 

   
 Dated this 21 day of August 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 



 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or long
[...]
ic.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 



 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No: (01480) 388015 / email: 
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 8 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R Fuller, A J Hardy, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
R C Carter, R S Farrer, M Francis and 
S M Van De Kerkhove. 

 
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest 
in respect of Minute No’s 14/22, 23 and 25 by virtue of his 
Membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs D C Reynolds declared non-
disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of Minute No. 14/24 by 
virtue of their employment in the NHS. 
 

21. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st January 2015. 
 

22. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave 
consideration to the Sport and Active Lifestyles Team’s (SALT) 
performance, work programmes and highlights during 2013/14. In 
introducing the report, the Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager drew 
Members’ attention to the latest position with regard to public health 
funding and Lottery grant which would end in March 2015 and 
November 2016 respectively. 
 
The Panel discussed the costs of physical inactivity in 
Huntingdonshire, which was reported as amounting to £2.5 million in 
2011/12. Attempts were being made to impress this message on a 

Agenda Item 1

1



number of health professionals, in particular the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, with a view to securing 
future funding. It was, however, proving difficult to attract external 
funding owing to the financial constraints placed upon these 
organisations. 
 
The Panel acknowledged the benefits that the Team’s work 
programmes brought to local communities, the extent of the publicity 
work undertaken and the increasing levels of demand from service 
users. A discussion then took place on the Healthy Walks programme 
and the option to transfer this service to local communities. There was 
a concern that services would not be sustained by communities in the 
future and there were a number of health and safety considerations 
that might deter volunteers from accepting responsibility for the 
management of the scheme. Nevertheless, the point was made that 
an exit strategy from the programme should be devised in the event 
that funding for Healthy Walks was not forthcoming in the future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

23. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED 
SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET   

 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Housing Strategy Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a 
review of the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (HIA) 
shared service following two years of operation. The report also 
referred to the impact on the service of the Better Care Fund and the 
ongoing demand for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager reminded Members of the 
background to the current arrangements. The HIA was the Council’s 
first shared service. While some problems had been experienced in 
the first year of operation, the service was now operating as intended 
and had met each of its three key objectives; namely to deliver cost 
savings for both District and County Commissioners, to improve 
operational resilience and opportunities for cross b
[...]
existed. However, it was not clear where and therefore how 
accessible this would be. Clarification was therefore sought on where 
such services currently existed together with details of what was 
being proposed within Huntingdonshire in the future. Similarly, 
clarification was sought on what was meant by the statement that 
“Huntingdon has limited access to the Cambridge service”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a response to the consultation being undertaken by 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust on 
the Personality Disorder Community Service/Complex Cases 
Service, including Lifeworks be submitted on behalf of the 
Panel on the basis of the comments outlined above. 

 

25. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Cambridgeshire Health Committee held on 29th May and 19th June 
2014 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). 
 

26. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In noting that representatives of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) would be in attendance at the Panel’s September 2014 
meeting, the Chairman requested that information on the CCG’s 
performance was circulated with the Agenda for the next meeting. 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds then drew attention to reduced levels of 
funding from the CCG to GP practices and the impact this would have 
upon their financial viability. It was agreed that the matter would be 
raised at the September meeting. 
 
In noting that it would be timely to arrange a meeting of the Elderly 
Patient Care Working Group after the Panel’s September 2014 
meeting, the Chairman requested Officers to contact the Patient 

4



Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) to establish what feedback it had 
received from patients in respect of elderly patient care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No.14/17, it was reported that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Office had declined an invitation to attend a 
future Panel meeting. 
 

28. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 146th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

29. MISS H ALI   
 

 In noting that Miss H Ali would be leaving the District Council later 
that month, the Panel expressed its gratitude for the support and 
assistance she had provided and extended their best wishes to her in 
her future career with Ofsted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it

e
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
7
 A

u
g

u
s
t 

2
0

1
4

 
F

o
r 

P
e

ri
o

d
: 

1
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1

4
 t

o
 3

1
 J

a
n

u
a
ry

 2
0
1

5
 

 M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 C
o
u

n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it
e

 
 

- 
L

e
a

d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il,

 w
it
h

 r
e
s
p

o
n
s
ib

ili
ty

 f
o

r 
  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 E
c
o
n

o
m

ic
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
&

 P
a

rt
n
e

rs
h
ip

s
 

3
 P

e
tt

is
 R

o
a
d
 

S
t.

 I
v
e

s
 

H
u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

  
 P

E
2

7
 6

S
R

 
 T

e
l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 4
6
6

9
4
1

  
  

  
  

  
E

-m
a

il:
  

J
a

s
o

n
.A

b
le

w
h

it
e

@
h
u

n
ti
n


[...]

d
ic

a
ti
n
g

 a
c
ti
o
n
s
 t

h
a
t 
h
a
v
e
 

b
e
e
n
 t
a
k
e
n
. 
 

     

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Report on the ShapeYourPlace Huntingdonshire web site 

annual update (1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014) 
 

 
Meeting/Date: COMT 18 August 2014 
 Overview & Scrutiny (Social Wellbeing) 2 September 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor T Sanderson 
 
Report by: Head of Community 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny (Social Wellbeing) Panel at the meeting held on 
the 3rd September 2013 considered a report of the performance of the ‘Shape Your 
Place Huntingdonshire’ website for the period 1st July 2012 to 30th June 2013. In 
considering the report, Members requested that Officers report annually on the 
performance of the ‘Shape Your Place Huntingdonshire’ site. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
 

• Members acknowledge the continued value for money that the ShapeYourPlace 
Huntingdonshire system provides and endorses the Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s continued subscription to this system. 
 

• Members consider the further amalgamation of the ShapeYourPlace 
Huntingdonshire sites from the existing 6 sites, to 4 sites – Huntingdon, St Ives, 
St Neots, and Rural Huntingdonshire.  

 

Agenda Item 5

81



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

82



 

1. Background 
 
1.1. Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Social Wellbeing Panel at the meeting held 

on the 3 September 2013, requested officers report on the annual performance of 
the ShapeYourPlace Huntingdonshire web site. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1. ShapeYourPlace Huntingdonshire went live in July 2012 with 7 sites across the 

District: 
 

• Huntingdon; 

• North Huntingdonshire; 

• Ramsey; 

• Sawtry; 

• St Ives; 

• St Neots; and 

• West Huntingdonshire. 
 
2.2. The vision
[...]
 

85



 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name: Dan Smith – Community Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388377 

86



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: CORPORATE PLAN - PERORMANCE REPORT 
 
Meeting/Date: SOCIAL WELL-BEING 2nd SEPTEMBER 2014 

ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 4TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL–BEING 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
CABINET 11th SEPTEMBER 

  
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr JASON ABLEWHITE AND RELEVANT EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS 
 
Report by: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the key activities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for period 1st April to 30th June 
2014 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 
Social Well Being –                Working with our Communities 
Economic Well – Being –       A strong local economy and 
                                                Ensuring we are a customer focused and service lead                    

council     
Environmental Well- Being -  Enable sustainable growth 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider progress made against key activities and   
performance data in the corporate plan 
 
Members are asked to approve the change in Performance Indicator as stated in 3.4. 

Agenda Item 6

87



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

88



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance management 

information on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted by Council in April 2014. This is a 

two year plan and outlines its own priorities and its role in supporting the 
shared ambition for Huntingdonshire. The plan sets out what the Council aims 
to achieve in addition to our core statutory services.  

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework and the process of regular 
review of performance data has been established. It is intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on the strategic themes and associated 
objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council’s priorities are being achieved  

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported to Chief Officers 

Management Team quarterly on a service by service basis. A progress report 
from each Division includes performance data in the form of a narrative of 
achievement against each Key Action in the Corporate Plan and progress for 
each Performance Indicator those services contribute towards. 

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Panels will receive the appropriate quarterly 

performance reports, ordered by strategic theme. These will include 
performance data in the form of a narrative of achievement against each Key 
Action in the Corporate Plan and progress for each relevant Performance 
Indicator within each theme. 

 
3.3 Cabinet will receive a quarterly performance report for each of the Corporate 

Plan strategic themes including all performance indicator data. 
 
3.4 It has been advised that a Performance Indicator in the Corporate Plan cannot 

be measured sufficiently enough, as the work is not undertaken by HDC staff, 
but by the shared HIA service and as such an alternative Performance 
Indicator has been suggested.  It is asked that the measure of “time taken 
from first visit to completion of work on Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) with a 
value of over £1,000 (weeks)” is replaced by “average time (in weeks) 
between date of referral to practical completion for minor jobs up to £10,000”. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Performance Management reports  
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 
 
 
CONTACT OFFIC
[...]
ed-up older people’s healthcare and adult community services. However 

some concerns were raised and a number of recommendations have been made for the bidders to take 

into account as they put together their full solutions. You can read more on pages two and three. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all the people and organisations who took the time to 

respond to the consultation. I would also like to thank colleagues from our Local Commissioning Groups 

(LCGs) and partner organisations for their work over the last few months on the Outcomes Framework, 

the dialogue with bidders and, in anticipation, the work they will do evaluating the bids once the final 

proposals have been submitted. 

Dr Arnold Fertig  

CCG Older People’s Programme Clinical Lead  

1 

107



July 2014 

Issue 8 

Start date moved to ensure patient safety 

Concerns were raised during the consultation that turnaround timescales were too tight between the 
appointment of the preferred bidder (the decision on preferred bidder is expected to be made in        
September) and the start of the contract. 

The CCG’s Governing Body has agreed to change the service start date from January 2015 to April 
2015 to ensure patient safety during the transition.  

To help a smooth transition, a Transition Steering Group with the CCG’s current community provider, 
Cambridgeshire Community Services (CCS) NHS Trust, has been set up.  

CCS staff teams and union representatives also met with bidders in June enabling CCS staff to ask the 
shortlisted bidders about their proposals and give their feedback on the proposals. 

�

Strong support for joined-up healthcare

Strong support for the reasons for change and the CCG vision to       
deliver more joined-up older people’s healthcare and adult community 
services was received through the public consultation. 

Nearly 3,000 views and opinions were received between 17 March 
and 16 June 2014. 

• 80% of respondents to the questionnaire said t
[...]
vertised and that it 
had been decided to hold vacant for the 
time being the post of Planning Service 
Manager (Development Management) 
formerly held by the Head of 
Development.  Arrangements had been 
put in place over the period of the 
vacancies which had involved a 
temporary variation to the Panels’ 
scheme of delegation.  This had enabled 
Development Management Officers to 
determine certain types of applications 
within prescribed criteria.  Some 130 
applications had been determined during 
this time without any subsequent 
concerns.  As this arrangement had 
proved successful and as it is the 
intention to review the Panel’s scheme of 
delegation at the end of the year, the 
Panel agreed to extend the temporary 
scheme for a further period to 31st 
December 2014.  

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

The Panel determined eight 
applications and deferred one other for 
further information at its July meeting.  
Amongst these were two outline 
applications for major mixed 
development at RAF Brampton and on 
the site of Phase 2 of the Loves Farm 
Eastern Extension development in St 
Neots.   Both applications are subject to 
a detailed Section 106 Agreement, the 
principles of which have been endorsed 
by the Panel for further negotiation by 
the Head of Development.

128


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: PERFORMANCE REPORT
	5 SHAPE YOUR PLACE: ANNUAL REPORT
	6 CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	Social Well Being Quarter 1

	7 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE
	Older Peoples Programme Update 8

	8 WORK PLAN
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 September 
2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, 

M Francis, R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs R E Mathews and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer 
and A J Hardy. 

 

30. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th July 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor M Francis to his first meeting of 
the Panel and introduced the newly appointed Senior Managers who 
were present. 
 

31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs D C Reynolds declared non-
disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of Minute No. 33 by virtue 
of their employment with the NHS.   
 

32. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2014 to 31st January 2015. 
 

33. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP: PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr I Weller and Mr K Poyntz from the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group to 
the meeting to assist the Panel in its consideration of this item. 
 
With the assistance of the 2014/2015 Integrated Delivery Report 
produced by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel received a presentation from Mr I Weller and Mr K 
Poyntz and proceeded to discuss the contents and ask questions 
thereon. 
 
As background and in general terms, the Panel was advised that the 



Primary Care Trust had been replaced by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG).  Local Commissioning Groups (LCG) comprised 
general practices which had come together to commission or buy 
services for local residents. There were two LCGs in Huntingdonshire: 
Hunts Care Partners and Hunts Health. 
 
Mr Weller described the older people’s programme, one of the 
priorities identified by the CCG.  He added that the CCG had 
launched a procurement process to attract bidders to deliver an 
integrated older peoples’ and adult community services contract for 
those aged over 65 and that the three short-listed submissions 
received would be evaluated.  A decision on the preferred bidder 
would be announced by the end of September with the view to a start 
date for the contract of 1st April 2015.  Coronary Heart Disease and 
End of Life Care were the other priorities of the CCG. 
 
In response to questions regarding the timescale between the 
appointment of the preferred bidder and the start of the contract, Mr 
Weller explained that the start date for the contract had been delayed 
until April 2015 to give the appointed bidder additional time to 
mobilise their services and to retain the current process in place 
during a critical time of year for the elderly.  He also confirmed that 
useful information had been received during the bidding process, 
which could be used to inform the design of services for all patients 
and not just the elderly.   
 
Mr Weller took the opportunity to draw attention to the “Health 
Economy”, the shortfall in funding for Cambridgeshire and key work 
being undertaken to examine options around clinical and design 
initiatives to seek to reduce expenditure and establish a sustainable 
way forward in the future.  Updates on progress of this work would be 
reported to the Panel.  Following questions, Mr Weller concluded by 
stating that whilst there was no obvious solution to achieving savings, 
the quality of care and patient services would not be compromised. 
 
Mr Poyntz guided the Panel through the Integrated Delivery Report, 
which identified those areas of concern that the CCG would want 
LCGs to discuss. 
 
National standards were reflected in contracts held with all key 
providers and the delivery reports identified areas in which the 
provider appeared to be under-performing.  As an example, Mr 
Poyntz drew attention to the number of individuals arriving at CUHFT 
(Addenbrookes) and the challenge that the turnaround time of four 
hours was presenting to that hospital.  Hinchingbrooke Hospital had 
experienced similar problems but had introduced measures to ensure 
that it was no longer a key area of concern.  It was confirmed that 
learning experiences were shared. 
 
The Panel requested that, in future, a glossary of all abbreviations 
used to describe services was provided to ease their understanding of 
the report. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised of the ways in 
which providers would be made accountable should they fail to meet 
the wider range of annual standards.  At most, the Panel understood 
that serious failure could result in the imposition of a remedial action 



plan and a significant financial penalty.  Given concern that these 
penalties might have an impact on patient care, Mr Poyntz explained 
that they formed part of a compulsory national scale, which had been 
established to ensure providers took the necessary action to prevent 
failures from re-occurring.  In response to further questions, Mr 
Poyntz agreed to reconsider the wording of some of the text on page 
18 of the document referring to cancer waits. He explained that it was 
not possible for services to be available at all hospitals and that it was 
preferable to concentrate some activities at specialist hospitals as this 
was likely to result in better outcomes for patients. 
 
In thanking the speakers for their attendance, Mr Weller suggested 
that it would be useful for the Panel to receive a presentation in the 
future on hospital accountability. 
 

34. SHAPE YOUR PLACE: ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 By reference to a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel considered the 
performance of the Shape Your Place website in Huntingdonshire 
over the period 1st July 2012 to 30th June 2013. Contrary to the 
report, the Head of Community clarified that the District Council made 
no payment to Cambridgeshire County Council, as administrators, for 
use of the Shape Your Place system.  There was, therefore, no 
opportunity to make savings by amalgamating the West 
Huntingdonshire and Sawtry sites.  Notwithstanding, the Panel noted 
the performance data for the reporting period and formed the view 
that the six Shape Your Place sites should be retained.  Whilst 
acknowledging the level of use was disappointing in some areas, the 
Panel considered that more could be done to promote the system 
with Town and Parish Councils and by its inclusion on the home page 
of the District Council’s website. 
 
Members had mixed experience of the receipt of automated 
notifications when issues relating to their wards were posted.  The 
Head of Community undertook to investigate the reasons for the 
apparent discrepancies in practise.  It also was established that whilst 
visits to the site had increased they could technically all be associated 
with the same person.  The Head of Community accepted that it 
would be useful to measure, by the use of a simple “tick box” survey, 
why users were visiting the site on a particular day. 
 
After discussion, it was agreed that, in future, the report on the 
performance of the Shape Your Place system should be circulated to 
Members on an annual basis but only submitted to the Panel should 
any issues arise with the system that required to be addressed.  
 

35. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, was in 
attendance for this item) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, presented, for the first 
time, the performance framework which would be used to measure 
progress made against key activities and performance targets 



identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
It was explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels would receive 
quarterly performance reports ordered by strategic themes and that it 
was the intention that Executive Councillors would attend Panel 
meetings in future to respond to questions that might arise on 
services within their respective portfolios. 
 
Whilst commending the format of the report, the Panel was of the 
opinion that the District Council should continue to measure the Home 
Improvement Agency service and monitor how the partnership with 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils was 
operating.  It also was the expectation that a measure relating to 
waste minimisation and street cleansing should be included given the 
importance and profile of both services to the public.  In response, the 
Head of Operations explained that the previous standard for street 
cleansing had been measured at significant cost but he would 
consider the use of a targeted indicator directed towards key hotspots 
for instance.  In terms of waste minimisation, it was explained that 
RECAP undertook performance monitoring on behalf of the District 
Council and compiled comparison data from other authorities and 
reported on an annual basis. 
 
In conclusion, the Panel noted that quarter two performance reports 
would be submitted in November, that the process would be reviewed 
after one year’s operation and that all performance reports would be 
made available on the Council’s website. 
 

36. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Health Community held on 10th July 2014 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book).   
 
Councillor Carter, the Panel’s appointed representative, drew 
particular attention to the items in connection with smoke cessation 
services and the support of the Committee for the introduction of 
regulations for standardised packages of tobacco products. 
 
In referring Item No 35 to the Panel relating to the older people’s 
health care and adult community services consultation, Councillor 
Carter reassured Members that the contract would be evaluated on 
the basis of the quality of service and interview and not just cost. 
 

37. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 Arising from discussion on a current case in the media, the Head of 

Community undertook to report to the Panel on the implications of the 



forthcoming Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
Councillor R Fuller reported on the progress made thus far by the 
Working Group pursuing a study on affordable housing and was 
confident that the Group could make an impact on future ways of 
working.  The study had the support the relevant Executive 
Councillor. 
 
In relation to children and young persons and problems experienced 
around youth locality teams and young people presenting for 
assessment, the Panel undertook to pass any examples of 
unsatisfactory services to Councillor S M van de Kerkhove to raise at 
Cambridgeshire County Council.  The Member would report on 
progress to the next meeting. 
 

39. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 147th edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


